

AUTHORIZING the City Manager to accept and appropriate a donation in the amount of up to \$2,000 from the U.S. Chamber of Commerce Foundation to the Office of Environment and Sustainability's General Fund non-personnel operating budget account no. 050x104x7200 for the purpose of providing support for the U.S. Chamber of Commerce Foundation's Beyond 34 Initiative; and AUTHORIZING the Director of Finance to deposit the donated resources into the General Fund revenue account no. 050x8571.

WHEREAS, the U.S. Chamber of Commerce Foundation has offered to donate up to \$2,000 to the Office of Environment and Sustainability for the purpose of continuing to support the U.S. Chamber of Commerce Foundation's Beyond 34 Initiative; and

WHEREAS, these donated resources will be used to provide continued commitment to local communications and oversight across three Beyond 34 prioritized interventions: organic solutions, commercial division, and residential and consumer education strategies; and

WHEREAS, this donation requires no local match and there are no new FTEs associated with this donation; and

WHEREAS, participation in Beyond 34 supports the goal to "Reduce food waste by 20% by 2025," as described on page 128 of the Green Cincinnati Plan (2018); and

WHEREAS, this ordinance is in accordance with the "Sustain" goal to "Become a healthier Cincinnati" and the strategy to "Create healthy environment and reduce energy consumption," as well as the "Collaborate" goal to "Speak in a unified voice with other entities to reach regional goals," and strategy to "Actively coordinate our regional efforts," as described on pages 182 – 186 and 214 - 216 of Plan Cincinnati (2012); now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Cincinnati, State of Ohio:

Section 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to accept and appropriate a donation

in the amount of up to \$2,000 from the U.S. Chamber of Commerce Foundation to the Office of

Environment and Sustainability's General Fund non-personnel operating budget account no.

050x104x7200 for the purpose of providing support for the U.S. Chamber of Commerce

Foundation's Beyond 34 Initiative.

Section 2. That the Director of Finance is hereby authorized to deposit the donation funds into General Fund revenue account no. 050x8571.

Section 3. That the proper City officials are authorized to use and expend the sum of \$2,000 in accordance with the terms of the donation and Sections 1 and 2 hereof.

Section 4. That this ordinance shall be an emergency measure necessary for the preservation of public peace, health, safety, and general welfare and shall, subject to the terms of Article II, Section 6 of the Charter, be effective immediately. The reason for the emergency is the immediate need to accept donated resources in a timely manner.

Passed: JANVARY 21, 2021	
Attest: Mum Clerk	John Cranley, Mayor
1A-DOO	21

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT ORDINANCE NO 18.2021 WAS PUBLISHED IN THE CITY BULLETIN IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CHARTER ON 2.2.2021 William Atta CLERK OF COUNCIES